CITY OF SUISUN CITY

Summary of Proposed Ordinance

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUISUN CITY REPEALING AND REPLACING CHAPTER 8.08 (SOLID WASTES) OF TITLE 8 (HEALTH & SAFETY) OF THE SUISUN CITY MUNICIPAL CODE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at a regular meeting of the City Council held on September 19, 2023, the City Council of the City of Suisun City considered and introduced an Ordinance Repealing and Replacing Chapter 8.08 (Solid Wastes) Of Title 8 (Health & Safety) of the Suisun City Municipal Code. The Suisun City Council will consider adoption of the proposed Ordinance on Tuesday, October 3, 2023, at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at the Suisun City Council Chambers, 701 Civic Center Boulevard, Suisun City, California. All interested parties are invited to attend.

SUMMARY

The proposed ordinance would provide additional requirements and enforcement options for the City in an effort to minimize spill or intentional illegal dumping of garbage and trash. Updates to the ordinance include: Related provisions have been grouped under several different articles; certain provisions were moved or combined with other sections; sections renumbered; Updated definitions; Trash enclosures must be enclosed; Prohibits illegal dumping, and imposes liability on the person dumping, any person using a vehicle to illegally dump, and the person in control of the property where the dumping occurs; Violations of the ordinance are declared a public nuisance, and may be abated in accordance with Chapter 8.12, and constitute strict liability offenses. City's enforcement tools have been expanded; and Vehicles used to illegally dump are declared a public nuisance and may be abated through seizure and impoundment procedures.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter or wish to review the full text of the proposed ordinance, please contact the City Clerk at (707) 421-7300 between 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Thursday, or email clerk@suisun.com.

Donna Pock Deputy City Clerk

DATED: September 25, 2023

TO BE PUBLISHED ON: September 27, 2023